this Judgment, was entered into in good faith, is fair and reasonable, and adequate, and is in the best 

interest of the Class.  The Court expressly finds the amount of attorney’s fees and costs sought to be fair 

and reasonable and expressly approves payment to class counsel, Mark E. Merin of the Law Office of 

Mark E. Merin, in the amount of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000), as and for attorney 

fees and costs, for the representation of Settlement Class Members herein, to be paid as provided in the 

Stipulation of Settlement. 

10. The Court further explicitly approves payment from the payment fund of a total of  

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) to be distributed to the Representative Plaintiff, Dennis 

Butler, as specified in the Amended Stipulation of Settlement.  The Court finds the amount is fair and 

adequate in view of the damages suffered by the Representative Plaintiff and the efforts he expended in